



**5**

IT Mur in mattoni pieni o cemento armato  
FR Mur en briques pleines ou en béton armé  
EN Solid bricks or reinforced concrete wall  
ES Pared de ladrillos o cemento armado

**6**

IT Cartongesso  
FR Plaque de plâtre  
EN Plasterboard  
ES Placa de yeso

**7**

IT Lestra tipo R - ENISO 2004 -A1 2009  
FR Plaque type R - Norme ENISO 2004 -A1 2009  
ES Placa tipo R - Norma ENISO 2004 -A1 2009

**8**

IT Cartongesso  
FR Plaque de plâtre  
EN Plasterboard  
ES Placa de yeso

**9**

IT Cartongesso  
FR Plaque de plâtre  
EN Plasterboard  
ES Placa de yeso

**10**

IT In corrispondenza di traversi in legno non effettuare la foratura di Ø8 mm.  
FR En présence de montants en bois, ne pas percer au Ø8mm.  
EN Do not drill wood studs with an 8 mm tip.  
ES No taladrar con punta de 8 mm si se encuentra un travesaño de madera.

**11**

IT In corrispondenza di traversi in legno non utilizzare il tassello in nylon.  
FR En présence de montants en bois, n'utilisez pas les chevilles en nylon.  
EN Do not use the nylon wall with wood studs.  
ES No utilizar el taco de nailon si se encuentra un travesaño de madera.

**12**

IT Leista tipo R - ENISO 2004 -A1 2009  
FR Plaque type R - Norme ENISO 2004 -A1 2009  
ES Placa tipo R - Norma ENISO 2004 -A1 2009

**13**

**14**

**15**

**16**

**17**

**18**

**19**

**19a**

**19b**

**20**

IT Rimozione TV  
FR Enlèvement de la télévision  
EN TV removal  
ES Remoción TV

**IT** • Vi consigliamo di leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto e di conservare per future necessità. • Questo prodotto contiene piccoli elementi che, se inghiolti, potrebbero provocare soffocamento. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. • Consultare il manuale di installazione e regolazione del prodotto da parte di un installatore o rivenditore qualificato.

**FR** • Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant d'utiliser le produit et de le conserver pour une future consultation. • Ce produit contient de petits éléments pouvant provoquer une asphyxie en cas d'ingestion. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. • Consultez le manuel de téléviseur pour une installation correcte et un réglage ergonomique. • Il est conseillé de confier le montage et l'installation du produit à un installateur ou un revendeur qualifié.

**EN** • Please read the warnings and assembly instructions carefully before using this product. We suggest you keep the instruction manual for future use. • This product contains small parts that if swallowed may cause suffocation. Keep out of the reach of children. • Consult the TV manual to ensure the product is installed correctly and adjusted ergonomically. We suggest you rely on a qualified installer or retailer to assemble and install the product. • Before mounting the bracket check that the wall you wish to apply it to is suitable. The supplied anchors are suitable for restored concrete walls, solid brick, wood, and with different maximum load capacity, for type R (Drywall see per EN ISO 2004 -A1 2009 standard. For installation on walls of different materials, specific anchoring systems must be used. • When drilling holes in walls, make sure that they are the correct depth and diameter and remove any dust and waste. • When mounting the bracket on solid wood walls or beams, use only the self-threading screws supplied. No screw anchors are required as specified in the instructions. • The product mounted on drywall must be handled with care and without applying excessive stress that could compromise the integrity of the wall. The product should only be used to carry TVs the weights and dimensions indicated. • The screws supplied to secure the TV to the mounting are suitable for the majority of TVs on the market, but they may not be right for yours. Check that the diameter, length and thread of the screws are right for your TV and if they are not purchase new ones. • In order to avoid putting excessive tension on the connectors leave the cables slack. • The bracket is designed for use in indoor domestic environments with temperatures between +5°C and +40°C. Use only warm water and neutral soap to clean the product. Do not use solvents. • Regularly check the anchors and any parts that move or rotate. • If damaged, the product should not be used. • Follow the assembly instructions in the instruction manual. No liability will be assumed for these instructions and user notes are not adhered to if the bracket is tampered with in any way.

**DE** • Bitte lesen Sie die Hinweise und Montageanweisungen vor der Verwendung des Produkts aufmerksam durch. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Gebrauchsanweisung für einen künftigen Bedarf aufzubewahren. • Dieses Produkt enthält kleine Teile, die bei Verschlucken zum Erstickungsrisiko führen können. • Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung korrekt zu verstehen und ergonomisch einzuhalten, nehmen Sie sich Zeit, bevor Sie das Wand- oder den Gerüstinstallationsbohrer so, dass geeignet ist. • Die mitgelieferten Dübel eignen sich für Wände aus Stahlbeton, Vollziegel, Holz und, mit unterschiedlicher maximaler Tragfähigkeit, für Gipskartplatten vom Typ R gemäß EN ISO 2004 -A1 2009. Für die Installation an Wänden aus verschiedenen Materialien müssen spezifische Verankerungssysteme verwendet werden. • Achten Sie darauf, die Bohrungen in der Wand mit der richtigen Tiefe und dem Durchmesser auszuführen, die vorgeschrieben sind, und entfernen Sie anschließend den Staub und Schutt aus den Löchern. • Verwenden Sie für die Montage ein Vollbohrgerät bzw. Holzbohrer ausschließlich die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Schraubschrauben ohne Dübel (siehe Gebrauchsanweisung). • Das Produkt, das auf Gipskarton befestigt ist, muss vorsichtig behandelt werden und darf keine übermäßige Belastung ausüben, die die Integrität der Wand beeinträchtigen könnte. • Das Produkt kann ausschließlich Fernsehgeräte halten, deren Gewicht und Befestigungslöcher den Angaben entsprechen. • Die mitgelieferten Schrauben zur Befestigung des Fernsehgeräts an der Halterung passen auf die meisten der in Handel erhältlichen Fernseher, sind jedoch unter Umständen für Ihr Gerät nicht geeignet. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Durchmesser, die Schraublänge und die Gewindeart der Schraubschrauben mit dem Fernseher übereinstimmen und Sie sich für die richtigen Schraubschrauben entscheiden. • Prüfen Sie, ob die Bohrer für Ihre Fernsehgeräte geeignet sind, und kaufen Sie eventuelle für passende Schraubschrauben. • Lassen Sie das Kabel möglichst locker, damit am Steckverbinder nicht zu stark gezogen wird. • Die Halterung ist ausschließlich für Innenräume mit einer Temperatur zwischen +5°C und +40°C Grad geeignet. • Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung einen feuchten Lappen mit lauwarmem Wasser und neutraler Seife, keine Lösungsmittel. • Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Befestigungsstellen und die Bewegungs- bzw. Rotationsstelle regelmäßig zu überprüfen. • Falls das Produkt beschädigt ist, darf es nicht verwendet werden. • Beachten Sie die Montageanleitung, die in der Gebrauchsanweisung enthalten ist. Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anleitung und der Gebrauchsvorschriften bzw. für Änderungen, die an der Halterung vorgenommen wurden.

**PL** • Przed użytkowaniem tego wyrobu przeczytaj uważnie ostrzeżenia i instrukcję montażu. Zachowaj zanieś instrukcję montażu. Zachowaj zanieś instrukcję montażu. Zachowaj zanieś instrukcję montażu. Zachowaj zanieś instrukcję montażu. Zachowaj zanieś instrukcję montażu.

**IT** • Questo prodotto è stato progettato e sviluppato per essere utilizzato in ambienti interni con temperatura ambiente compresa tra +5°C e +40°C. • Per la pulizia del prodotto usare un panno umido con una soluzione di acqua tiepida e sapone neutro, non utilizzare solventi. • Si consiglia di verificare periodicamente punti di ancoraggio e collegamenti. • Il prodotto, se danneggiato, non deve essere utilizzato. • Attenersi alle istruzioni di assemblaggio del manuale d'istruzione. Si declina qualsiasi responsabilità in caso di mancato rispetto delle limitazioni d'uso o di modifiche apportate al supporto per il televisore.

**FR** • Ce produit est conçu et développé pour être utilisé dans des environnements intérieurs à température comprise entre +5°C et +40°C. • Pour nettoyer le produit, utilisez un chiffon humide avec une solution d'eau tiède et de savon neutre. N'utilisez pas de solvants. • Il est conseillé de vérifier régulièrement les points d'ancrage et les parties mobiles ou rotatives. • Ne pas utiliser le produit si vous constatez des dommages. • Respectez les instructions d'assemblage du manuel d'instructions. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité en cas de non-respect de ces instructions, des limites d'utilisation ou en cas de modifications apportées au support.

**EN** • This product is designed and developed for use in indoor domestic environments with temperatures between +5°C and +40°C. Use only warm water and neutral soap to clean the product. Do not use solvents. • Regularly check the anchors and any parts that move or rotate. • If damaged, the product should not be used. • Follow the assembly instructions in the instruction manual. No liability will be assumed for these instructions and user notes are not adhered to if the bracket is tampered with in any way.